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City of Cambridge 

File No. 10564 

Request for Information for  

Community Safety Department 
 

The City of Cambridge (“City”) invites and welcomes sealed submissions, which must be 

received at the Office of the Purchasing Agent, Room 303, City Hall, 795 Massachusetts 

Avenue, Cambridge Massachusetts 02139 prior to 11:00 a.m. on Thursday, September 22nd, 

2022 to provide the following services: 

 

The purpose of this Request for Information (“RFI”) is to elicit the advice and best analysis of 

knowledgeable persons in the vendor and non-profit community to enable the City of Cambridge 

Community Safety Department to understand the current services available for supporting our 

most vulnerable populations.  

 

Copies of the Request for Information (“RFI”) may be obtained at the Office of the Purchasing 

Agent on or after Thursday, September 8th, 2022. This RFI may be downloaded from the City’s 

website: www.cambridgema.gov, online services, Purchasing Bid List, Regular RFP, File No. 

10564. This is not a solicitation of quotes or invitation for bids and no contract will be executed 

because of this Request for Information. This RFI is for market research purposes only and does 

not constitute an offer by the city of Cambridge to perform the tasks listed in this RFI. 

 

Questions concerning the RFI must be submitted in writing by 11:00 AM. on Wednesday 

September 14th, 2022, to Elizabeth L. Unger, Purchasing Agent, at the address above, or by email 

to Purchasing@cambridgema.gov. Answers to substantive questions will be posted to the 

website in the form of an addendum. It is the responsibility of all proposers to check the website 

for addenda. 

 

One (1) Electronic copy must be submitted by 11:00 a.m., Thursday, September 22nd, 2022 

via e-mail to purchasing@cambridgema.gov.  Respondents may also submit hard copies to 

the Office of the Purchasing Agent, Room 303, City Hall, 795 Massachusetts Avenue, 

Cambridge Massachusetts 02139.  Please label “RFI for Community Safety Services and 

Programs, File No. 10564. Any submissions received after such time will not be accepted 

unless the date and time has been changed by addendum. Delivery to any other office or 

department does not constitute compliance with this paragraph unless the submissions are 

received by the Purchasing Agent by the established deadline.  

 

Elizabeth L. Unger, Purchasing Agent City of Cambridge  

 

mailto:purchasing@cambridgema.gov
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Confidentiality and Public Records Law  

All responses to this RFI will be public record under the Commonwealth’s Public Records Law, 

Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 66 s. 10, regardless of confidentiality notices set forth on such writings to the 

contrary. 

 

General Instructions 

Please note that this RFI is issued solely for the purpose of obtaining information.  Nothing in this 

RFI shall be interpreted as a commitment on the part of the city to enter a contract with any 

respondent of to make any procurement.   

a) This RFI has been posted on [Thursday, September 8th, 2022]. 

 

b) Respondent Questions.  Potential respondents who have questions regarding this RFI may e-

mail them to purchasing@cambridgema.gov by [Wednesday, September 14th, 2022].  

Respondents may only make inquiries and request clarification concerning this RFI by written 

questions via e-mail.   

 

c) Response Submission.  All responses to this RFI are due no later than 11:00 a.m. on 

[Thursday, September 22nd, 2022].  Respondents should submit one (1) electronic copy 

via e-mail to purchasing@cambridgema.gov and may, if they choose, also submit hard copies 

to the Office of the Purchasing Agent, Room 303, City Hall, 795 Massachusetts Avenue, 

Cambridge Massachusetts 02139.  All responses must include on the first page the official 

name (if any) of the firm or entity submitting the response.  Please consecutively number all 

pages of the response.   

 

d) Additional Information.  The City of Cambridge retains the right to request additional 

information from respondents. The City may request further explanation or clarification from 

all respondents during the RFI review process.   

 

II. Costs. 

 

By submitting a response, respondents agree that any cost incurred in responding to this RFI, or in 

support of activities associated with this RFI, shall be the sole responsibility of respondent.  The 

city shall not be held responsible for any costs incurred by respondents in preparing their respective 

responses to this RFI.   

 

III. Public Record. 

 

All responses to this RFI will be public record under the Commonwealth’s Public Records Law, 

Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 66 s. 10, regardless of confidentiality notices set forth on such writings to the 

contrary. 
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IV. Information Requested 

a) Company Name (please list parent company as well) 

 

b) Company Address:  

 

c) Company Website: 

 

d) Contact name and information (e-mail address required): 

 

e) What is your form of organization: 

i. Are you a 501(c)(3): 

ii. Are you a 501(c)(4): 

iii. If none of the above, what is your legal status: 

f) Location of servicing entity: 

 

Provide a description of your company and the basis of your expertise in offering a response to 

this RFI.  Please include any brochure or publication that describes your agency and attach any 

additional pages as needed to complete your response.  
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Department of Community Safety – Request for Information 

 

 

I. Introduction 

 

The purpose of this Request for Information (RFI) is to elicit information and knowledge from 

the vendor and non-profit community to enable the City of Cambridge Community Safety 

Department to understand the current services available for supporting our most vulnerable 

populations.  We are seeking to understand the available current services, solutions to support 

community members in need, identify any gaps in service and providers that can deliver these 

services.  The City of Cambridge reserves the right to use this information for market research 

purposes. This is not a procurement for the services described in this RFI. No contract shall 

result from respondents’ participation in this RFI.  

 

Vendors can reply to specific questions on this document that apply to them based on services 

they provide or identified solutions/gaps that can deliver. 

II. Overview  

The City of Cambridge has created a new Community Safety Department, to provide key 

community services and programs targeted at our most vulnerable populations, with a focus on 

behavioral health crisis response and violence prevention and intervention with youth and young 

adults. These evidence-informed services are rooted in harm reduction and trauma-informed 

principles and are grounded in the belief that all people deserve respect, autonomy, dignity, and 

opportunity. The city is actively evaluating and implementing a new program to support our 

most vulnerable population and provide key services and an alternate (non-public safety) response 

model for non-violent behavioral health crises with specialized field teams who would serve as a 

primary response to non-violent behavioral health crisis calls.  

 

Projected City goals: 

• To provide additional key services in the following areas to our most vulnerable 

populations and those not connected to existing services: 

o Mutual aid services (access to food, materials, goods etc.) 

o Community based skill building training 

o Aftercare for residents 

o Conflict resolution through restorative and transformative practices 

o Street teams (violence interrupters) 

o Violence prevention 

o Violence intervention 

o Programs supporting young men of color 
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III. Information Solicited 

The City of Cambridge is looking to identify key services available in the community that 

provide services to vulnerable populations that face challenges in securing opportunities to assist 

themselves and support those most in need. The city is interested in identifying those services 

through the following questions: 

RFI Questions: 

Section A. - Priority Area  

 

Please indicate which priority area you are addressing with this response: 

 

   Violence Prevention 

 

 Violence Intervention  

 

  Mutual aid services 

 

   Community based skill building training   

 

   Conflict resolution 

 

   Programs supporting youth and men of color 

 

   Aftercare services/case management   

 

 Addressing behavioral health needs  

 

   Other (describe): ___________________________ 

Section B. – Agency  

1. Describe what your agency does as its primary mission and goal? 

2. Describe your client base or those you serve including age and demographics? 

3. Provide your general approach of delivery of services you provide in the following areas.  

Please include how you deliver those services and what is the service location of said 

services: 

i. Mutual aid services (access to food, materials, goods etc.) 

ii. Community based skill building training 

iii. Aftercare for residents 

iv. Conflict resolution through restorative and transformative practices 
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v. Street teams (violence interrupters) 

vi. Violence prevention 

vii. Violence intervention 

viii. Programs supporting young men of color  

ix. Addressing behavioral health needs 

4. Please explain your organization’s approach to performance management of the delivery of 

these services indicating in each area or service. 

5. Please describe your quality of service and quality assurance policy.  

6. What are your current technology capabilities to provide case management, aftercare, and 

reports?   

7. What is your organization’s funding source to provide these services?  

8. Provide any areas or specific gap in services that you believe needs to be addressed. Include a 

brief description of what you would recommend and if your agency can provide said service: 

a. the specific gap in services or need you seek to address.  

b. the specific community or cohort you are concerned about (e.g., Latinx youth; 

home bound seniors; etc.) 

c. the specific strategies you propose to better address this gap and need; and    

d. how available funding could be used with current or new programs, services, 

trainings, to implement these strategies.  

 

Please provide an estimate of the costs associated with your recommendation and the timeframe 

(e.g., a one-time expense or budget for a period over the available 24-month period.). 

 

Section C. – References 

1. What agencies do you work or collaborate with for providing these services? 

2. Provide references and/or partners from three current clients/agencies in New England that 

you work with. 

IV. Costs. 

 

By submitting a response, respondents agree that any cost incurred in responding to this RFI, or in 

support of activities associated with this RFI, shall be the sole responsibility of respondent.  The 

city shall not be held responsible for any costs incurred by respondents in preparing their respective 

responses to this RFI.   
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* Please attach additional information as necessary. 

 


